	Subject:  Other


	Topic:  Stacking Height Limit - General Provisions


	Question:  What is the regulation for stacking products in the warehouse or on the production floor?  We stack metal racks that are 4 feet tall 5 racks high.


	Answer:  There is no stacking height limit in the MIOSHA regulations.  The applicable standard is Rule 15(1) of the Part 1. General Provisions, which states, "Materials, including scrap and debris, shall be piled, stacked, or placed in a container in a manner that does not create a hazard to an employee.  All places of employment, aisles, passageways, storerooms, and service rooms shall be kept clean and orderly."  Rule 15(1) is a performance standard; it gives a required result but leaves the means to achieve that result up to the employer.  

Criteria an employer can use to evaluate whether its rack stacking system meets the requirements of Rule 15(1) include:  The stacks are not leaning.  No racks have fallen over.  The racks are uniformly stacked.  Uniformly means in a straight line, one on top of the other, with no racks sticking out precariously.  No material has fallen to the floor. 

Also, care must be taken to not stack the racks so high that they interfere with a ceiling sprinkler system.  According to Rule 924 of Part 9. Fixed Fire Equipment, the clearances between a ceiling type sprinkler deflector and the top of a stock pile shall be:  36 inches where the top of solid piled stock is more than 15 feet high or is more than 12 feet in rack or palletized storage; and 18 inches for all other piling.  



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 1. General Provisions ; Part 9. Fixed Fire Equipment


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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